



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 605/2025**

ASTELLAS PHARMA INC & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chirayu Prahlad, Adv.

versus

**LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICAL LUCIUS
PHARMACEUTICALS LAO CO LTD & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Verdaan Jain & Ms.
Aakriti Gupta, Advs. for D-7
(through VC)
Ms. Seema Singh, Adv. for
D-3 (appearance given later
after the order was passed)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER
28.11.2025**

%

Written statement filed by defendant no. 7 has already been taken on record and replication filed by the plaintiff to the written statement of defendant no. 7 has also been taken on record vide order dated 29.10.2025.

Accordingly, the pleadings are complete qua defendant no. 7.

All the defendants have been served on 19.07.2025 through emails. (*Refer: order dated 08.09.2025*) and till date none of the defendant except defendant no. 7 has filed any written statement, therefore the right of defendant no. 1 to 6 to file the written statement is closed.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will move an appropriate application for summary judgement as defendant no. 7 is

performa party.



List the matter for further proceedings on **17.03.2026**.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)