



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 605/2025**

ASTELLAS PHARMA INC & ANR.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhavya Verma, Adv.
versus

**LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICAL LUCIUS
PHARMACEUTICALS LAO CO LTD & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Seema Singh, Adv. for
D-3 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

The right of defendant no. 1 to 6 to file the written statement had been closed, vide order dated 28.11.2025.

The pleadings qua defendant no. 7 are complete.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she will file an application for summary judgment.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that she will seek instruction whether defendant no. 7 can be deleted from array of parties or not.

On request of ld. counsel for the plaintiff, list the matter for further proceedings on **05.10.2026**.

IA No. 14620/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Till date none of the defendant has filed the reply and the prescribed time period to file the reply in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 30.05.2026 has already expired.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 19, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)